



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NLB.11/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Brajen Barman.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission,

Nalbari, Bar Masjid Chowk, P.O. & Dist. Nalbari, PIN

781335, Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 16-11-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 16-11-2021

1. The appellant Shri Brajen Barman is present.

- 2. The Public authority is represented By Shri Simanta Kr. Deka, Distt. Mission Coordinator cum DEEO, Nalbari, and Shri Manoj Kr. Sarma, Distt. Programme Officer (Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, Nalbari). Shri Manoj Kr. Sarma also submitted a written statement No. SSA/NLB/Esstt/Rt/09/44/Pt-II/574 dated 15.11.2021 signed by Shri Simanta Kr. Deka, Distt. Mission Coordinator, SSA, Nalbari, informing that the informations sought by the appellant Shri Brajen Barman have been already sent to him by registered post. He also submitted photocopy of post office receipt related to booking of the consignment containing information for the appellant Shri Brajen Barman.
- 3. The appellant Shri Brajen Barman during the hearing stated that he has received the information sought for.
- 4. The Commission has observed that while the appellant Shri Brajen Barman had submitted his RTI application on 26.01.2021 the Public Authority has taken nearly 10 (ten) months to provide him the informations. The RTI Act, 2005, clearly lays down a time frame for disposing RTI application. It is expected from the responsible officers of government departments that the time frame is followed and the RTI Act, 2005, is respected in letter and spirit.
- 5. In view of the above, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NLB.11/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, Nalbari, Bar Masjid Chowk, P.O. & Dist. Nalbari, PIN 781335, Assam, for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the District Mission Coordinator, Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, Nalbari, Bar Masjid Chowk, P.O. & Dist. Nalbari, PIN 781335, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Brajen Barman, C/o. Lt. Dasarath Barman, Vill. Belsor (Nadirpur), P.O. Belsor, Dist. Nalbari, PIN Code 781304, Assam, for information
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

her

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.

Dated: 16-11-2021